

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * *

LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT GROUP,
LLC, a Nevada limited liability company,

Appellant,

vs.

JAMES R. BLAHA, an individual; BANK
OF AMERICA, NA, a National Banking
Association, as successor by merger to
BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP;
RECONTRUST COMPANY NA, a Texas
corporation; EZ PROPERTIES, LLC, a
Nevada limited liability company; K&L
BAXTER FAMILY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, a Nevada limited
partnership; FCH FUNDING, INC., an
unknown corporate entity; DOE
individuals I through XX; and ROE
CORPORATIONS I through XX,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Jun 15 2017 08:38 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

SUPREME COURT NO. 71875

DISTRICT COURT NO.
A-15-715532-C

APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
THE HONORABLE JERRY A. WIESE II PRESIDING

**RESPONDENTS JAMES R. BLAHA AND NOBLE HOME LOANS, INC.'S
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS FCH FUNDING, INC.) ANSWERING BRIEF**

Aaron R. Maurice, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 006412

Brittany Wood, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 007562

KOLESAR & LEATHAM

400 South Rampart Boulevard, 400

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145

Telephone: (702) 362-7800

Facsimile: (702) 362-9472

amaurice@klnevada.com

bwood@klnevada.com

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION1

ISSUES ON APPEAL2

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 I. LVDG purchases the Property at an HOA foreclosure sale.....2

 II. The Property is sold approximately five months later at a bank
 foreclosure sale conducted pursuant to NRS Chapter 107.....5

 III. LVDG was on title to the Property for five months.....6

 IV. LVDG waits 1,289 days to challenge the NRS Chapter 107 Bank
 Foreclosure Sale.7

 V. The district court grants summary judgment in favor of the Defendants
 because LVDG’s claims are barred by the statute of limitations imposed
 by NRS 107.080(6).....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

 I. LVDG’s claims are barred by the statute of limitations imposed by NRS
 107.080(6).....11

 II. The district court did not err by issuing detailed factual findings in
 support of its order granting the Blaha Defendants’ Motion for Summary
 Judgment.....14

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

ARGUMENT.....16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D.)

I. LVDG’s claims are barred by the statute of limitations imposed by NRS 107.080(6).....16

a) This Court has expressly held that the limitation periods in NRS 107.080(5)-(6) apply to all claims challenging NRS Chapter 107 foreclosure sales.....19

b) This Court has expressly rejected the application of the general limitation periods in NRS Chapter 11 to claims challenging NRS Chapter 107 foreclosure sales.27

II. The district court did not err by issuing detailed factual findings in support of its order granting the Blaha Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment.....28

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bldg. Energetix Corp. v. EHE, LP</i> , 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 6, 294 P.3d 1228 (Nev. 2013)	1, 12, 13, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Charmicor, Inc. v. Bradshaw Fin. Co.</i> , 92 Nev. 310, 550 P.2d 413 (Nev. 1976)	16
<i>Chattem v. BAC Home Loan Servicing LP</i> , 2012 WL 4795663 (D. Nev. Oct. 9, 2012)	20
<i>Guertin v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 2012 WL 3133736 (D. Nev. July 31, 2012)	20
<i>Haischer v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4194076 (D. Nev. Sept. 17, 2012)	21
<i>Kim v. Kearney</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Nev. 2012)	20
<i>Kroll v. Incline Vill. Gen. Improvement Dist.</i> , 2014 WL 5840049 (Nev. Nov. 10, 2014)(unpublished)	15, 29
<i>McCall v. Carlson</i> , 63 Nev. 390, 172 P.2d 171 (Nev. 1946)	16
<i>Mendoza-Lobos v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 634, 218 P.3d 501 (Nev. 2009)	15
<i>Michniak v. Argent Mortg. Co., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 6588912 (Nev. Dec. 14, 2012) (unpublished)	12, 14, 16, 19, 20, 23, 27
<i>Nesbitt v. De Lamar’s Nevada Gold-Min. Co.</i> , 24 Nev. 273, 52 P. 609 (Nev. 1898)	23
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Haggerty</i> , 115 Nev. 353, 989 P.2d 870 (Nev. 1999)	13, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Peterson v. Bruen</i> , 106 Nev. 271, 792 P.2d 18 (Nev. 1990).....	18
<i>Rust v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 103 Nev. 686, 747 P. 2d 1380 (Nev. 1987).....	14, 28
<i>Secret Valley Land Co. v. Perry</i> , 187 Cal. 420, 202 P.449 (Cal. 1921)	24
<i>Smith v. Timm</i> , 96 Nev. 197, 606 P.2d 530 (Nev. 1980).....	29
<i>Willis v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass’n.</i> , 512 Fed. Appx. 723, 2013 WL 1150755 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Winn v. Sunrise Hosp. & Medical Center</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 23, __, 277 P.3d 458 (Nev. 2012).....	18
<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. 724, 121 P.3d 1026 (Nev. 2005).....	15
 <u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 11.080	13, 27
NRS 107.080.....	20, 21, 23
NRS 107.080(5)	16, 20, 26
NRS 107.080(5)(a)-(c).....	1, 12, 13, 20, 23, 24
NRS 107.080(5)(b).....	17, 20
NRS 107.080(5)(c).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

	<u>Page</u>
NRS 107.080(5)-(6) ..	1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
NRS 107.080(6)	1, 2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29
NRS 107.086	17
NRS 107.087	17

Rules

NRAP 28(a)(10)(A)	29
NRCP 56(c)	15

Miscellaneous

2007 Nevada Laws Ch. 456 (S.B. 483)	22
Nevada Senate Committee on Judiciary Minutes, 74 th Sess., S.B. 217, March 21, 2007	22
Nevada Senate Committee on Judiciary Minutes, 74 th Sess., S.B. 217, May 2, 2007	22
